Form <b>PTO-1595</b> (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	05-08-2008	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office		
		Officed States Faterit and Trademark Office		
	103501564 -			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark		uments or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and addres	ss of receiving party(ies)		
Chicago Packaging Company, LLC	Name: <u>1855 LI</u>	Name:1855_LLc		
	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Yes X No			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s		1855 Greanleaf		
Execution Date(s) 12/28/07				
X Assignment Merger	7711 0			
Security Agreement Change	of Name City: Elk Grove	City: Elk Grove Village		
Joint Research Agreement	State:IL			
Government Interest Assignment				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory Lice	ense Country: USA	Zip:60007		
Other	Additional name(s) & a	ddress(es) attached? Yes No		
4. Application or patent number(s):		ed together with a new application.		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
29/019 591 08/203 345	D360,360	~ =		
06/203 343	5,460,265			
Additiona	Il numbers attached? Yes No			
5. Name and address to whom correspond		applications and patents		
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 2			
Name: James F. Dunneback, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR	R 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$80.00		
Internal Address:		charged by credit card		
		e charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 14535 John Humphrey	Drive X Enclosed	·		
Suite 101	None required (	government interest not affecting title)		
City: Orland Park	8. Payment Informa	ation		
State: IL Zip: 6046		ast 4 Numbers		
Phone Number: 708-349-0000		xpiration Date		
Fax Number: 708–460–6967	b. Deposit Accou			
Email Address: jdunneback@dunneback		1.5.50		
9. Signature:	P O FC:	May 5, 2008		
Sign	nature	Date		
James F. Dunneback		umber of pages including cover		
Name of Person Sigr	ning sheet,	attachments, and documents:		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

## **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS**

ASSIGNMENT made this 20day of December, 2007, by Chicago Packaging Company, LLC an Illinois limited liability company ("Assignor") to 1855 LLC, an Illinois limited liability company ("Assignee").

Assignor is the holder of the following patents (the "Patents"), copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibit A:

<u>PATENTS</u>	APPLICATION NUMBERS	FILING <u>DATES</u>	PATENT NUMBERS	PATENT ISSUE <u>DATE</u>
"Package for a Compact Disc"	29/019 591	2/28/94	D360, 360	July 18, 1995
"Blank Construction and Package for Compact Disc"	08/203 345	2/28/94	5,460,265	October 24, 1995

Assignee is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in said Patents as well as the underlying inventions.

## IT IS THEREFORE AGREED:

For and in consideration of the sum of Ten and No/100 Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee:

- 1. The entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to Patent Number 5,460,265 and in all rights, goods and materials in connection therewith, including, without limitation, the underlying invention throughout the world, free and clear of all mortgages, liens, pledges, security interests, charges, claims, restrictions and encumbrances of any nature whatsoever, subject to revival in accordance with applicable law.
- 2. The entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to Patent Number D360, 360 and in all rights, goods and materials in connection therewith, including without limitation, throughout the world, free and clear of all mortgages, liens, pledges, security interest, charges, claims, restrictions and encumbrances of any nature whatsoever.

PATENT REEL: 020919 FRAME: 0449 3. The terms and provisions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, and shall be binding on Assignor, its legal representatives, successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR:

Chicago Packaging Company, LLC

By:

John Wright, President

PATENT

**REEL: 020919 FRAME: 0450** 

## JAMES F. DUNNEBACK, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 14535 JOHN HUMPHREY DRIVE, SUITE 101 ORLAND PARK, ILLINOIS 60462 (708) 349-0000

FAX: (708)460-6967

James F. Dunneback John M. Galich Anne M. Scheurich Sender's Email: jdunneback@dunnebacklaw.com

May 5, 2008

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the USPTO P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

RE: Recording of Assignment of Patents

Dear Sir or Madame:

Enclosed please find the following documents:

- 1. Recordation Form Cover Sheet Patents Only; and
- 2. Assignment of Patents.

Please record this Assignment of Patents and return confirmation of the same to my attention. I enclose my check in the sum of \$80.00 for the recording fee, along with a return envelope for your convenience.

Thank you for your assistance. If you require additional information to process this request please contact my office immediately.

Cordially,

JAMES F. DUNNEBACK, P.C.

RECORDED: 05/07/2008

James F. Dunneback

JFD/kjm Enclosures

> PATENT REEL: 020919 FRAME: 0451